

No. 07-1312

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

National Cable & Telecommunications Association,

Petitioner

v.

Federal Communications Commission
and United States of America

Respondents

On Petition For Review of a Final Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF FOR PRIVACY AND CONSUMER ORGANIZATIONS,
TECHNICAL EXPERTS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS URGING THE COURT TO DENY THE
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE FCC'S 2007 ORDER**

MARC ROTENBERG

Counsel of Record

MELISSA NGO

JOHN VERDI

Electronic Privacy Information Center

1718 Connecticut Ave. NW 200

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 483-1140

May 6, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , INTEREST IN CASE, AUTHORITY TO FILE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. INVALIDATING THE FCC ORDER WOULD JEOPARDIZE AN INDIVIDUAL’S RIGHT TO PRIVACY	2
II. THE FCC’S 2007 ORDER NEED NOT IMPLICATE FIRST AMENDMENT CONCERNS	6
III. COMPREHENSIVE OPT-IN POLICY IS THE ONLY TRULY EFFECTIVE MEANS TO PROTECT CONSUMERS’ PRIVACY	7
A. Opt-Out Policy Provides Inadequate Coverage and Notice	8
B. Opt-Out Policy Inflates Consumer Transaction Costs	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	5
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749, 762 (1985)	6
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761, 769 (1993)	2
<i>Individual Reference Services Group, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001).....	2, 3
<i>Lanphere & Urbaniak v. Colorado</i> , 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994)	3, 4
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	5
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 462 (1958).....	5
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	2
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735, 748 (1979)	4, 5
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	5
<i>*Trans Union Corp. v. FTC (Trans Union I)</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001). 2, 3, 7	
<i>*Trans Union v. FTC (Trans Union II)</i> , 295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>US West v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	2

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2710 (1994).....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3121 (1994).....	4
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	4
42 U.S.C. § 290dd-2(a) (1994)	5
47 U.S.C. § 551 (1994).....	5
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 (1994).....	5, 6

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Other Authorities

Jeff Sovern, *Opting in, Opting Out, or No Options at All: The Fight For Control of Personal Information*, 74 WASH. L. REV. 1033, 1099-1100 (1999)..... 9, 10

Jeff Sovern, *Toward A New Model of Consumer Protection: The Problem of Inflated Transaction Costs*, 47 WM & MARY L. REV. 1635, 1644 (2006)..... 9

Mark Hochhauser, *Lost in the Fine Print: Readability of Financial Privacy Notices* (July 2001)..... 8

Michael J. Copps, Commissioner, Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, Statement on the Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information; IP-Enabled Services, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, CC Docket No. 96-115 and WC Docket No. 04-36 (Apr. 2, 2007) 8
